CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MARTIN GAS, INC., FOR) AUTHORITY TO ADJUST RATES AND TO EXTEND) CASE NO. 90-402 CURRENT SURCHARGE)

ORDE<u>R</u>

On August 9, 1991, Martin Gas moved to set aside the Settlement Agreement, for leave to withdraw from it, and for an immediate hearing on its application for rate adjustment. Having reviewed these motions and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that they should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Martin Gas is granted leave to withdraw from the Settlement Agreement.

2. The Settlement Agreement is set aside.

3. A hearing on Martin Gas's application for rate adjustment shall be held on August 30, 1991 at 10 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

4. Martin Gas shall publish notice of this hearing in accordance with Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION • was For the Com

ATTEST:

ee M nucluchen

Executive Director